
Annual Targets

2018/2019 Quarter 4 18/19 Quarter 4 Actual Actual Target Description
Performance 
Assessment 

Reasons for Deviations Corrective action Means of verification provided

COMMUNITY SERVICES Early Childhood Development

1. To improve the well-being of 
vulnerable groups and general 

welfare of O.R Tambo 
communities by 2022

Human Development
Early Childhood Development 

Strategy
1_1_1_P001

1. Number of early childhood 
development practitioners trained

P001 Early Childhood development R 1 055 000 New Indicator 25 25 25
all 25 practitioners 5 per LM have completed the training 

programme 
Fully effective N/A N/A

Progress report with attendance 
registers, Certificates of 

participation
Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES Human Development 1_2_1_P002
1. Number of life guards, coastal and 

water falls patrollers recruited
P002 Coastal and Water Falls Safety 

Programmes
R 2 251 280 180 180 N/A N/A N/A Not applicable N/A N/A N/A Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES Human Development 1_2_2_P003
2. Number of  schools affected by crime 

participating in safety programmes
P003 School safety and crime prevention 

programme
R 231 966 0 4 1 0 N/A

Unacceptable 
performance

The programs kept being 
postponed until it was time for the 
exams and therefore the program 

could not be conducted

Program will be conducted during 
quarter 1 of the new financial year

N/A Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES Municipal Health Services

3. To provide the best possible 
municipal health and 

environmental services to the 
population of the District

Human Development Improvement of quality health 1_3_1_P004

1. Number of programmes implemented 
as per Environmental Health Scope of 
Practice and National Environmental 

Health Norms and Standards

P004 District Municipal Health and 
Environmental Plan

R 1 540 000 New Indicator 11 11 11

 1.Water samples taken and tested
2.Inspection of businesses 

3. Food sample tested
4.Certificate of acceptability

5. Illegal dumps identified cleared
6.Inspection of water treatment works and waste water 

treatment works
7.Health surveillance of premises

8.Inspection of early childhood development centres 
9. Notifiable medical conditions investigated
10. Vector control breeding places inspected 

11. Certificate of competence issued 

Fully effective N/A N/A

Reports for the following:
 1.Water samples taken and tested

2.Inspection of businesses 
3. Food sample tested

4.Certificate of acceptability
5. Illegal dumps identified cleared

6.Inspection of water treatment 
works and waste water treatment 

works
7.Health surveillance of premises

8.Inspection of early childhood 
development centres 

9. Notifiable medical conditions 
investigated

10. Vector control breeding places 
inspected 

11. Certificate of competence 
issued 

Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES
Sports, Recreation, Arts, Cultural 

Affairs and Heritage 

4. To provide support to sports, 
recreation, arts, cultural affairs 
and heritage development and 

practice

Human Development
Sports, Arts, Culture and 

Heritage Strategy
1_4_1_P005

1. Number of sports, recreation, arts, 
cultural affairs and heritage initiatives 

implemented/supported

P005 Sports, Recreation, Arts, Cultural Affairs 
and Heritage Initiatives

R 5 113 772 13 19 5 5

1. A&C: Supported 1960 Pondo Revolt by catering for 
250 VIPS that attended the commemoration (at 

Marhamzeni A/A, Ward 23 in Flagstaff) .
2. LIES:Supported the National Book Week and Copyright 

Day Celebrations held on the 01 June 2019 (at 
Marhamzeni A/A. Ward 23, Ingquza Hill Memorial Site in 

Flagstaff participating schools Little Flour S.S.S. - 
Mhlontlo LM; Port St. Johns S.S.S- PSJ LM; Efata School 

of Blind & Deaf  & Mthatha High School- KSD LM) 
LM).Supported with logistics-Rectangular Tables, Tent, 

Chairs ablution facility.
3. Supported Eastern Cape Boxing title fight tournament 
held in O.R Tambo on the 8th June 2019 OR Tambo Hall 
in KSD LM and had boxers as far as Cala, Grahamstown, 

Cape Town Mdatsane, Duncan Village )with logistics, 
accommodation, catering, venue.

4. Supported Capacity building initiative for Sport officials, 
supported with venues hire, catering, accommodation 

and facilitator.
5. Supported athletics club with catering, medals for the 

event.

Fully effective N/A N/A Reports with annexures Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES Human Development 1_5_1_P006
1. Percentage of homeless households 

supported in disaster affected areas
P006 Disaster Impact Assessment and Relief R 2 010 000 100% 100% 100% 100%

29 homeless households were supported in disaster 
affected areas

Fully effective N/A N/A
1. List of affected households

2. Happy Letters
Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES Human Development 1_5_2_P007
2. Number of Disaster Early Warning 

System installed
P007 Disaster Early Warning System R 2 000 000 0 1 1 1 Disaster Early Warnng System installed at Mhlontlo Fully effective N/A N/A Progress Report Director: Community Services

COMMUNITY SERVICES

6. To ensure that fire and 
emergency incidents are 

responded to within the required 
turnaround times

Human Development Disaster Management Plan 1_6_1_P008
1. Percentage compliance with the 

attendance time for fire fighting incidents
P008 Response time to fire incidents R 2 423 282 100% 100% 100% 100%

1. 15 Fire incidents responded to in April (All incidents 
were responded to within the prescribed time)

2. 11 Fire incidents responded to in May (All incidents 
were responded to within the prescribed time)

3. 14 Fire incidents responded to in June (All incidents 
were responded to within the prescribed time)

Fully effective N/A N/A Fire incident reports and forms Director: Community Services

EXECUTIVE MAYORAL 
SERVICES

Human Development 1_1_2_P009
2. Number of new leaners financially 

supported to access tertiary education
P009 Financial Aid Assistance R 6 750 000 112 50 N/A N/A N/A Not applicable N/A N/A N/A

Director: Executive Mayoral 
Services

EXECUTIVE MAYORAL 
SERVICES

Human Development 1_1_3_P010
3. Number of support initiatives provided 

for schools to improve matric results in the 
district

P010 Schools Support R 1 000 000 21 54 54 0 N/A
Unacceptable 
performance

N/A
Director: Executive Mayoral 

Services

EXECUTIVE MAYORAL 
SERVICES

Livelihood Improvement and 
Greater Household 

Transformation
Human Development 1_1_4_P011

4. Number of programmes implemented 
from coordinated multi-stakeholder/ 

institutional  interventions through the 
rollout of LIGHT programme

P011 Livelihood Improvement and Greater 
Household Transformation

R 11 731 290 New Indicator 16 2 2

1. Social relief programme of One Tree One Child was 
held at Bhogweni SPS at Port St John's ward 1 and at 
Zwelivumile SPS at IHLM ward 27 on the 21st  of May 

and 7th of June.               
2. Skills development  and empowerment programmes 

for People with Disabilities namely: *Human Rights 
Awareness Workshop at Nyandeni LM held on the 19th of 

April,  *Autism awareness day at KSD LM held on the 
25th of April, *Handover of 3 beds ,bedding and groceries 

to Hoxo family at KSD LM on the, *Held a Disability 
Summit at KSD LM on the 3rd of May, * Held Albinism 

Workshop at KSD LM on the 12-14 June.                                 

Fully effective N/A N/A

One tree one child program report 
and attendance registers
Skills development and 

empowerment programs report 
with attendance registers

Director: Executive Mayoral 
Services

EXECUTIVE MAYORAL 
SERVICES

National and International Icons 
Celebrations

7. To instil a sense of community 
through the organisation of 

special events
Human Development 1_7_1_P012

1. Number of National and Internationally 
aligned programmes implemented in 

recognition of iconic figures

P012 National and International Icons 
celebration

R 5 500 000 9 13 N/A N/A N/A Not applicable N/A N/A N/A
Director: Executive Mayoral 

Office

HUMAN SETTLEMENTS Human Development
District Human Settlements 

Strategy and Spatial 
Development Framework

1_8_1_P013
1. Number of houses built for emergency 

housing situations
P013 Emergency Housing R 2 854 076 5 29 20 9

9 houses built as follows:
Mhlontlo X 3

Ingquza Hill X 2
PSJ X 4

Unacceptable 
performance

The site are scattered & 
inaccessible for the individual 
construction sites with steep 

terrain and double handling of 
material, of which has contributed 

to under performance.     

There is a close monitoring on site 
by the consulting engineer and 
NHBRC in order to assist the 

struggling contractors and 
complete the outstanding work on 
site and technical evaluation was 

conducted to award VO to the 
contractors.

Hand over certificates and Project 
completion confirmation

Director:  Human Settlements

HUMAN SETTLEMENTS Human Development
District Human Settlements 

Strategy and Spatial 
Development Framework

1_8_2_P014
2. Number of Housing Consumer 

Education Workshops Held
P014 Housing Consumer Education R 135 182 12 18 3 4

1. Ndzebe Village on the 27 May 2019
2. Tyhalarha Village on the 29 May 2019

3. Mabhulwini Village on the 03 June 2019
4. Imbokazi Village on the 4 June 20119

Outstanding 
performance

Education workshop scheduled for 
last quarter had to be rescheduled 

for this quarter due to 
postponement hence 4 Consumer 
Education workshops are done in 

this quarter..

N/A
Consumer education awareness 
report and attendance registers

Director:  Human Settlements

Quarterly Targets
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) CustodianPriority Area Strategic Objective

DDP 2030 Strategic 
Pillars/Fundamental Planks

Strategy Indicator Code Baseline 2017/18

KEY PERFORMANCE AREA (KPA) 1: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE (40%)
Goal(s): To promote integrated sustainable community livelihoods

Budget 18/19

O.R TAMBO DISTRICT MUNICIPALITY
QUARTER 4 INSTITUTIONAL PERFORMANCE REPORT

2018/19 FINANCIAL YEAR

Disaster Management Plan

Children and Education

1. To improve the well-being of 
vulnerable groups and general 

welfare of O.R Tambo 
communities by 2022 Livelihood improvement and 

greater household 
Transformation  in terms of socio-

economic development, 
infrastructure development, skills, 

information communication, 
technology (ICT) development, 

entrepreneurship etc.) 

Social Relief Housing
8. To ensure the provision of 

Human Settlements Programs 
within the District by 2022

Project

Community Safety
2. To provide support in the 

reduction of crime in the District 
on an annual basis

Crime prevention 

Disaster Risk Management and 
Fire Services 

5. To promote a sustainable and 
integrated approach to Disaster 
Risk Management across the 

District

Department



Annual Targets

2018/2019 Quarter 4 18/19 Quarter 4 Actual Actual Target Description
Performance 
Assessment 

Reasons for Deviations Corrective action Means of verification provided

Quarterly Targets
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) CustodianPriority Area Strategic Objective

DDP 2030 Strategic 
Pillars/Fundamental Planks

Strategy Indicator Code Baseline 2017/18Budget 18/19ProjectDepartment

HUMAN SETTLEMENTS Human Development
District Human Settlements 

Strategy and Spatial 
Development Framework

1_8_3_P015
3. Number of housing units for Adam Kok 

farm workers constructed
P015 Adam Kok Farm Housing R 3 500 000 9 9 9 9 9 Housing units built for Adam Kok Farm Workers Fully effective N/A N/A Signed Project report Director:  Human Settlements

HUMAN SETTLEMENTS Human Development
District Human Settlements 

Strategy and Spatial 
Development Framework

1_8_4_P016
4. Number of temporal structures 

distributed within ORTDM
P016 Temporal Structures R 700 000 5 32 20 30

30 temporal shelters provided for:
PSJ X 25

Ingquza Hill X 5

Outstanding 
performance

A number of families were 
distributed with temporal shelters , 

due to disasters that left them 
homeless. The National 

Department of Human Settlements 
approved an emergency grant 

funding, mainly to assist 
communities with temporal 

shelters.

Hand over certificates Director: Human Settlements

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 
(REDP)

Environmental and Waste 
Management

9. To recycle 70% of all waste by 
2022

Inclusive Economic Development
Environmental Management Plan 

and Integrated Waste 
Management Plan

1_9_1_P017 1. Tons of waste recycled P017 Landfill Management R 3 500 000,00 68 tons 879 Tons 200 tons 286.26 tones 286.26 tons of waste recycled 
Outstanding 
performance

There were many individuals and 
businesses that joined the 

programme which led to an 
increase in tons of waste recycled

N/A Signed report with annexures Director:  REDP

TECHNICAL SERVICES Infrastructure & Basic Services District Integrated Transport Plan 1_10_2_P019 2. Km of new sidewalks constructed P019 Non-motorised transport R 1 500 000 0km 2.8km 2.8km 0 N/A
Unacceptable 
performance

Tender for the supply of material 
was issued. Project is still at 

evaluation stage. 

Project will be implemented in the 
next from the first quarter of the 
new financial Year. Budget to be 

allocated to this project.

N/A Director: Technical Services

TECHNICAL SERVICES Infrastructure & Basic Services District Integrated Transport Plan 1_10_3_P020 3. Percentage completion of access roads P020 Upgrade of Roads 0km
Dumrana 50%
Xabane 20%

Dumrana 50%
Xabane 20%

0 N/A
Unacceptable 
performance

The projects were taken out to 
tender and they closed on the 22 
March 2019. The request for the 

extension of validity was 
requested from the contractors. 
There is no enough budget for 
these project even in the next 

financial year.  

Since appointment of contractors 
could not be concluded due to 

budget constraints the projects will 
be differed until it is clear which 
budget will be utilised. If these 

projects do not get allocation the 
communities will need to be 

redressed.

N/A Director: Technical Services

TECHNICAL SERVICES Infrastructure & Basic Services District Integrated Transport Plan 1_10_4_P021
4. Percentage completion of surfaced 

roads
P021 Road Surfacing New Indicator 10% 10% 10% Designs for the reconstruction of King Edward Street Fully effective N/A N/A Design Report Director: Technical Services

TECHNICAL SERVICES Infrastructure & Basic Services District Integrated Transport Plan 1_10_5_P086
5. Percentage Completion of Libode 

Community Hall
P086 Libode Community Hall New Indicator 20% 20% 0% N/A

Unacceptable 
performance

There were issues that needed to 
be corrected as advised by the 
specifications committee. The 

tender document had to be 
submitted twice to the BSC 

Project will be implemented in the 
next Financial Year

N/A Director: Technical Services

TECHNICAL SERVICES Infrastructure & Basic Services District Integrated Transport Plan 1_10_6_P087
6. Percentage Completion of Phase 1 
Renovations for Prosperity Building

 P087 Prosperity Building New Indicator 40% 40% 40% Phase 1 completed Fully effective N/A N/A Progress Report Director: Technical Services

TECHNICAL SERVICES Infrastructure & Basic Services District Integrated Transport Plan 1_10_6_P087
7. Percentage Completion of Renovations 

for Wonkumntu Offices
 P088 Wonkumntu Offices New Indicator 40% 40% 100% Completed renovations at Wonkumntu

Outstanding 
performance

The project was urgent for the 
NYDA launch that was scheduled 
for the Youth Month (June). The 
contractor was requested to add 
more resources to achieve this 

task

N/A Building Layouts Director: Technical Services

TECHNICAL SERVICES Infrastructure & Basic Services District Integrated Transport Plan 1_10_6_P087
8. Percentage implementation of the Rural 

Roads Asset Management System 
(RRAMS) phase 2

 P089 Rural Road Asset Management System New Indicator 70% 70% 95% 95% of the milestones completed
Outstanding 
performance

The service provider had 
previously dependant on a sub-

consultant that still used the 
conventional way of logging the 

data and an old system. This was 
consuminmg a lot of time. The 

main SP terminated the contract 
with the sub-consultant after 
procuring the faster accurate 

system. The results of the new 
system was gained from the fourth 

quarter.

N/A Project Monthly Progress Report Director: Technical Services

TECHNICAL SERVICES
Disaster risk management and 

fire services

5. To promote a sustainable and 
integrated approach to Disaster 
Risk Management across the 

District

Infrastructure & Basic Services Disaster Management Plan 1_5_3_P022
3. Percentage completion of Disaster 

Management Centre
P022 District Disaster Management Centre R 15 000 000 0 20% 20% 20%

Contractor has been appointed for the construction of the 
Disaster Centre

Fully effective N/A N/A Appointment Letter Director: Technical Services

WATER AND SANITATION Infrastructure & Basic Services Water Services Authority 1_11_1_P023
1. Percentage compliance of Drinking 

water quality 
P023 Water Quality (Blue Drop) R 1 552 300,00 0% 93% 93% 65%

Compliance results generated by the system based on 
the uploaded reports. The reports uploaded are for a 

period July 2018 to April 2019.

Performance not 
fully effective

Sampling and  analysis was not 
conducted for all the waste water 

treatment works 

An instruction was given to 
Amatola Water Lab to include 

sampling of the  all the registered 
WWTW.

Report generated from  IRIS
Director:  Water and 

Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION Infrastructure & Basic Services Water Services Authority 1_11_2_P024
2. Percentage compliance of waste water 

effluent quality
P024 Effluent Quality (Green Drop) R 552 300,00 0% 90% 90% 67%

Sampling and analysis results for Waste Water Treatment 
Works.

Performance not 
fully effective

Sampling and  analysis was not 
conducted for all the waste water 

treatment works 

An instruction was given to 
Amatola Water Lab to include 

sampling of the  all the registered 
WWTW.

Sampling results from the lab
Director:  Water and 

Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION Infrastructure & Basic Services Water Master Plan 1_12_2_P026
2.  Number of water tanks provided  to 

communities
P026 Rain water harvesting R 2 319 660 150 125 50 60 60 Water tanks provided to communities

Performance 
significantly above 

expectations

Demand increased from 
communities who engaged in 

protests
N/A Confirmation of receipt

Director:  Water and 
Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION Infrastructure & Basic Services Water Master Plan 1_12_3_P027
3. Purified mega litres of water carted and 

delivered to communities
P027 Water Carting R 34 040 000 189 151 50 50

50 mega litres of water was distributed to the 
communities within the district.

Fully effective N/A N/A Tally Sheets
Director:  Water and 

Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION Infrastructure & Basic Services Water Master Plan 1_12_4_P028
4. Number of households with access to 

basic level of water services
P028 Access to Water Services R 0 0 29510 29510 22162

22162  households have connected through completion 
of the  following projects: Magxamfu 1486, WSIG 1018, 

Flagstaff RBWS phase 3 10000 through RDP standards, 
9676 Upper Mhlahlane

Performance not 
fully effective

Upper Mhlahlane is still under 
commissioning  due to issues on 
the O & M side and old phases, 
Flagstaff phase 2 not complete 
due to pipe repairs in progress 
and 5 WSIG projects still under 

construction.

The contractors have increased 
resource and some of the works 

have been sub-contracted to 
enable parallel execution of the 

scope. 

Completion certificates
Director:  Water and 

Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION Infrastructure & Basic Services Water Master Plan 1_12_5_P029
5. Number of households with access to 

basic level of sanitation services
P029 Access to Sanitation Services R 0 1 10879 3853 2282

Nyandeni 700
KSD 871
PSJ 166

Mhlontlo 500
Ingquza 45

Performance not 
fully effective

Mqanduli Bulk Sewer project land 
issue could not be resolved

KSD promised to donate the land 
that is required to complete the 

project. Communication to remind 
KSD has been sent to the MM of 

KSD to fastrack the process.

Happy Letters
Director:  Water and 

Sanitation

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 
(BTO)

Infrastructure & Basic Services Water Master Plan 1_12_6_P030
6. Percentage of households earning less 
than R3200 per month with access to free 

basic services
P030 Free Basic Services R 1 215 060,00 New Indicator 50% 50% 100%

360 Indigent households provided with 6kl of water for the 
month of April, May and June

Outstanding 
performance

The target was erronously set as 
the District is supposed to provide 

the service to all indigent 
households

N/A List of indigent households Chief Financial Officer

WATER AND SANITATION Infrastructure & Basic Services Water Master Plan 1_12_7_P031 7. Number of water projects completed P031 Water Projects R 84 271 840 New Indicator 24 16 12

Water projects on practical completion namely: 
1. Xurana,

2. Mcobothini, 
3. Ntibane Water Supply

4. KwaBhala Water Supply
5. Flafstaff RBWS Phase 3D1, 
6. Flagstaff RBWS phase 3A, 

7. Construction of Ncambedlana 10ML reservoir, 
8. Construction of pipeline to Gxwalibomvu & Mahlathini, 

9. Construction of gravity mains from signal hill to area 1& 
6, 

10. Construction of Polini reservoir
11. Mandlovini Gravity Main

12. Upper Mhlahlane

Performance not 
fully effective

Delays in commencement of 
WSIG projects

Contractors were instructed to 
increase resources

Practical Completion certificates
Director:  Water and 

Sanitation

R 2 626 400

Quality of Water & Sanitation 
Services

11. To provide reliable water and 
sanitation services by 2022

Expansion of Water Services by 
2022

12. To expedite the reduction of 

Accelerate Planning and Delivery 
of Municipal Infrastructure 

Programmes 

10. To coordinate  IGR Structures 
and intervene in the 

implementation of transport, 
roads and electricity
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WATER AND SANITATION Infrastructure & Basic Services WSP Maintenance Plan 1_12_8_P032
8. Number of Water Treatment Works 

(WTW) refurbished
P032 Refurbishment of existing water 

treatment works
R 1 104 600 New Indicator 3 3 3

1. Mvumelwano Water Treatment Works
2. Upper Chulunca Water Treatment Works

3. Rosedale Water Treatment Works
Fully effective N/A N/A Progress Report

Director:  Water and 
Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION Infrastructure & Basic Services WSP Maintenance Plan 1_12_9_P033
9. Number of stand-alone schemes 

refurbished
P033 Refurbishment of stand-alone schemes R 10 175 700 New Indicator 35 14 14

1. Bityi Spargs
2. Lithubeni Borehole 1
3. Lithubeni Borehole 2
4. Kaduka Pump Station

5. Blankana Borehole
6. Bhakaneni Borehole
7. Mkhanzini Borehole
8. Ngqongweni WTW

9. Balasi
10. Mpetsheni 2

11. Caba Mission
12. Mdlankala WTW

13. Upper Corana WTW
14. Kotishini

15. Mncwasa Borehole 1

Fully effective N/A N/A Progress Report
Director:  Water and 

Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION Infrastructure & Basic Services Sanitation Master Plan 1_12_10_P034
10. Number of Ventilated Improved Pit 

(VIP) toilets provided 
P034 Eradication of sanitation backlog R 146 712 521 9216 9000 2000 2282

Nyandeni 700
KSD 871
PSJ 166

Mhlontlo 500
Ingquza 45

Performance 
significantly above 

expectations

KSD VIP toilets that were 
completed in quarter 3 were not 

reported
N/A Happy Letters

Director:  Water and 
Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION Infrastructure & Basic Services Sanitation Master Plan 1_12_11_P035
11. Number of public toilet facilities 

constructed/refurbished
P035 Construction/Refurbishment of ablution 

facilities
R 4 595 810 0 6 6 7

1. Libode Ntlaza Taxi Rank
2. Qumbu town taxi rank

3. Mthatha Mamela Taxi Rank
4. Jubilee Taxi Rank

5. Mqanduli Taxi Rank
6. Mqanduli Boxer Public Toilets

7. PSJ Public Tioilet

Performance 
significantly above 

expectations

Mthatha public toilet was 
requested by the Taxi 

Associations. 
N/A Progress Report

Director:  Water and 
Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION Infrastructure & Basic Services Sanitation Master Plan 1_12_12_P036 12. Cubic meters of sludge removed P036 VIP Sludge Management R 10 520 000 0 12000 4004 4011 1337 households at 3 cubic meters a toilet Fully effective N/A N/A
List of beneficiaries 

Happy Letters
Director:  Water and 

Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION Infrastructure & Basic Services Sanitation Master Plan 1_12_13_P037
13. Number of sanitation projects 

completed
P037 Sanitation Projects R 101 544 757 New Indicator 16 11 8

1. Nyandeni ward 7A
2. PSJ ward 10
3. KSD ward 32

4. Ingquza Hill ward 19B
5. KSD ward 22

6. Mhlontlo ward 1
7. KSD ward 31

8. Flagstaff Sewer Ratification

Performance not 
fully effective

PSJ - project is at 90% complete. 
It is situated in the river bank and 
the contractor could not access 

the site during the raining season

Libode Sewer was affected by 
protests as the community 
demands community hall to 

compensate their land

Mqanduli Bulk Sewer project land 
issue could not be resolved

PSJ -  the project is in completion 
phase

Libode Sewer - the construction of 
community hall has been 

advertised and the contractors 
have been allowed back on site

KSD promised to donate the land 
that is required to complete the 

project. Communication to remind 
KSD has been sent to the MM of 

KSD to fastrack the process.

Practical completion certificates
Director:  Water and 

Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION Reduction of Water Losses
13. To reduce water losses from 
27%  in 2017/18 up to 20% by 

2022
Infrastructure & Basic Services Water Master Plan 1_13_1_P038

1. Percentage reduction in year-to-year 
water losses

P038 Water Losses R 6 156 000 0% 24% 24% 0% N/A
Unacceptable 
performance

The municipality is currently 
unable to determine the losses 

due to no bulk meters

Installation of bulk meters at the 
water treatment works and 

reservoirs
N/A

Director:  Water and 
Sanitation

WATER AND SANITATION Data Management

14. To improve access to spatial 
information and data 

management for planning and 
service delivery

Infrastructure & Basic Services Water Master Plan 1_14_1_P039
1. Number of Local Municipalities spatial 

databases developed
P039 Development of spatial database in the 

District
R 276 150 New Indicator 2 2 2 Data base developed for KSD & Mhlontlo LMs Fully effective N/A N/A Attribute Tables

Director:  Water and 
Sanitation

Quarter 4 18/19 Quarter 4 Actual Actual Target Description
Performance 
Assessment 

Reasons for Deviations Corrective action Means of verification provided

HUMAN SETTLEMENTS
Capacitation of Communities, 

Youth and Emerging Contractors
1. To capacitate 400 emerging 

contractors by 2022
Human Development

Local Economic Development 
Strategy

2_1_1_P040
1. Number of individuals trained on 

building regulations
P040 NHBRC Community Capacity Building R 135 182 64 188 N/A 53 53 Trained individuals trained on building regulations Fully effective

No training was planned for 
quarter 4 but 50 people that were 
supposed to be trained in the third 

quarter were not trained due to 
challenges encountered with 
NHBRC. Department had  to 

devise means that the training be 
conducted inhouse.HR suggested 
that instead of training a workshop  

be conducted .

A 3 day workshop on Building 
regulations was conducted at PSJ 

ward 4 where 53 people were 
trained and will be issued with 

Certificates of attendance signed 
by the Director and the Municipal 

Manager.

Attendance register and training 
certificates 

Director: Human Settlements

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 
(REDP)

Inclusive Economic Development 2_2_1_P041
1. Number of Local Spatial Development 

Frameworks developed
P041 Spatial Development Frameworks R 1 700 000 New Indicator 2 2 2 Ntlangano LSDF & Ntlaza Precinct Plan Fully effective N/A N/A

Draft LSDF documents, Signed 
Report by Director 

Director: REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 
(REDP)

Inclusive Economic Development 2_2_2_P042
2. Number of SPLUMA programmes 

implemented
P042 Spluma programmes  implemented R 985 000 New Indicator 5 2 1 1. Draft land use scheme for Nyandeni 

Performance not 
fully effective

O.R. Tambo District Municipal 
Planning Tribunal did not sit due to 

strike that happened on the 
planned dates.

To plan dates of the tribunal 
earlier in the year.

Report, Minutes and Attendance 
Register for municipal planning 

tribunals and draft Lums document 
and annexures 

Director: REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 
(REDP)

Environmental and Waste 
Management

3. To improve air quality and 
environmental management in 

the district by 2022
Inclusive Economic Development Air Quality Management Plan 2_3_1_P043

3. Number of Environmental management 
and awareness programs implemented

P043 Environmental Management R 2 400 000 2 14 4 4

1. Environmental Management Plan reviewed
2. Draft air quality management plan

3. Integrated waste management plan reviewed 
4.Natural recourses utilisation awareness campaign held 

on the 19 June 2019

Fully effective N/A N/A

Draft Plans(Air Quality 
Management Plan, Integrated 
Waste Management Plan & 

Environmental Management Plan); 
Signed Report and Attendance 

Register for Kwakhanyayo 
(Flagstaff) awareness campaign

Director: REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 
(REDP)

Tourism Development and 
Marketing

4. To promote tourism in the 
District

Inclusive Economic Development
Tourism development, marketing 

and promotion
2_4_1_P044

1. Number of tourism related initiatives 
supported/conducted

P044 Tourism development R 2 776 641 10 14 1 1 1. Tourism Indaba Fully effective N/A N/A Signed report with annexures Director: REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 
(REDP)

Inclusive Economic Development
Local Economic Development 

Strategy 
2_5_1_P045

1. Number of Agri-Park facilities and 
Value chain programs supported through 

sector coordination.
P045 Agri-Parks & Agro-Processing R 15 000 000 3 1 N/A N/A N/A Not applicable N/A N/A N/A Director: REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 
(REDP)

Inclusive Economic Development
Local Economic Development 

Strategy 
2_5_2_P046

2. Number of Rural Agro-Industrial 
Programs developed & implemented 

P046 RAFI (Rural Agro-industrialisation 
Finance Initiative) Implementation

R 9 500 000 1 4 2 2
1. Progress Report on CDC board appointment with 

annexures
2. Progress on RAFI implementation

Fully effective N/A N/A

1. Report on Ncise RAFI Project 
Implementation.         

2. Report on CDC board 
appointment with annexures.

Director: REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 
(REDP)

Inclusive Economic Development
Local Economic Development 

Strategy 
2_6_1_P047

1. Number of programmes/initiatives 
implemented to support Informal trade, 
Enterprises, Cooperatives and SMME's

P047 Informal trade, Enterprises, Cooperatives 
and SMME support

R 13 450 000 4 9 1 2
1. Enrolment of 22 beneficiaries at FURNTECH
2. Aquaculture engagement held 25 June 2019

3. Support to 8 SMME's and Cooperatives

Outstanding 
performance

Cooperatives were meant to be 
supported on the previous 

quarters , how ever due to delayed 
SCM process , they were 

supported in this quarter and Also 
in FURNTECH incubates, there 
were delays with signing of SLA 

which resulted to incubates 
starting in this quarter.

N/A

1.1.  Report on  FURNTECH 
program.                    

1.2. Report on aquaculture 
program.                        

2. Report on Co-operatives and 
SMMEs support Program.                     

2.1. Lelota Coop        
2.2. Malaysha Sobs and sons.                           

2.3. Cairolex Trading 
2.4. Indwe Maize    

2.5. Izibele Zakhe Sewing.                  
2.6. Zamazizi Piggery Coop.                      

2.7.Iringa Coop.         
2.8. Bhaziya vision 2025

Director: REDP

RURAL, ECONOMIC AND 
DEVELOPMENT PLANNING 
(REDP)

Inclusive Economic Development
Local Economic Development 

Strategy 
2_6_2_P048

2. Number of jobs opportunities created 
through Expanded Public Works 

Programme
P048 Employment Creation R 8 892 908 461 185 N/A N/A N/A Not applicable N/A N/A N/A Director: REDP

Quarterly Targets

KEY PERFORMANCE AREA (KPA) 2: LOCAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (20%)
Goal(s): To promote rapid and sustainable economic growth within the limits of available natural resources

Department Priority Area Strategic Objective
DDP 2030 Strategic 

Pillars/Fundamental Planks

12. To expedite the reduction of 
water and sanitation backlogs by 

2022 

Maintenance and Refurbishment 
of Non-functional Schemes 

(O&M)

Rural Development (spatial 
planning of the region)

2. To assist all municipalities in 
the district to be SPLUMA 
compliant by 2018/2019

Spatial Development Framework

Quality of Water & Sanitation 
Services

Economic Infrastructure 
Development

5. To boost agriculture 
contribution and improve food 
security in the District by 2022

Blue Economy, Enterprise and 
Cooperatives Development, 

Forestry Development, 
Afforestation and Processing, 

6. To provide support to 
entrepreneurs, create 

employment opportunities and 
boost investment to grow the 

district economy by 2022

Baseline 2017/18 Annual TargetsProjectStrategy Indicator Code Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Budget 18/19 Custodian



Annual Targets

2018/2019 Quarter 4 18/19 Quarter 4 Actual Actual Target Description
Performance 
Assessment 

Reasons for Deviations Corrective action Means of verification provided

Quarterly Targets
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) CustodianPriority Area Strategic Objective

DDP 2030 Strategic 
Pillars/Fundamental Planks

Strategy Indicator Code Baseline 2017/18Budget 18/19ProjectDepartment

Quarter 4 18/19 Quarter 4 Actual Actual Target Description
Performance 
Assessment 

Reasons for Deviations Corrective action Means of verification provided

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 
(BTO)

Infrastructure & Basic Services
Tariff Policy, Investment Policy 

and Debt Collection Policy
3_1_1_P049 1.Percentage Collection Rate P049 Collection Rate R 0 New Indicator 75% 75% 72% Collection of 72% of total debt outstanding

Performance not 
fully effective

Target not achieved due to billing 
queries by Government 

departments. The queries have 
since been resolved and 

payments are to be made during 
quarter 1.

The queries have since been 
resolved and payments are to be 

made during quarter 1.
Section 52d report Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 
(BTO)

Infrastructure & Basic Services
Credit Control and Debt 

Collection Policy
3_1_2_P050 2. Cost coverage Rate P050 Cost coverage R 0 40% 1 - 3 Months 1 - 3 Months 3.5 months

Cash is covering fixed costs 1.5:1 ratio which is translated 
to 3.5 months

Fully effective N/A Section 52d report Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 
(BTO)

Infrastructure & Basic Services
Cash Management Policy and 

Procedure
3_1_3_P051 3. Revenue collected against projections P051 Revenue Collection New Indicator R208.6 Million R52 Million R55.6 million collections for the quarter Fully effective N/A N/A Section 52d report Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 
(BTO)

Infrastructure & Basic Services Rates/Tariff Policy 3_1_4_P052
4. Projected returns in high-earning future 

investments
P052 Cash Investment R 0 R35 Million R29.3 Million R6.5 Million R11.3 million Interest earned on investment

Outstanding 
performance

Invested in high yielding interest 
investments

Section 52d report Chief Financial Officer

WATER AND SANITATION
Institutional Transformation - 
Governance and Capacity of 

Government
Expenditure Management Policy 3_2_1_P053

1. The percentage of the capital budget 
spent on capital projects in the IDP

P053 Capital Budget R 0 100% 100% 100% 102%
R1,046,682,817 (Q4 actual)/R1,019,391,000 (Q4 

projection) * 100
Fully effective N/A N/A Section 52d report Director: Water and Sanitation

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 
(BTO)

Institutional Transformation - 
Governance and Capacity of 

Government
Expenditure Management Policy 3_2_2_P054

2. Percentage of salaries paid on the 
prescribed date

P054 Salaries R 0 New Indicator 100% 100% 100%
All salaries were paid for the month of April, May and 

June
Fully effective N/A N/A

Bank Statements for April, May and 
June

Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 
(BTO)

Institutional Transformation - 
Governance and Capacity of 

Government
Expenditure Management Policy 3_2_3_P055

3. Percentage of payments processed 
within 30 days of receipt of valid invoice

P055 Payments R 0 100% 100% 100% 100%
Creditors for the month of June were paid within 2 days 

as per the payments formula
Fully effective N/A N/A Creditors Age Analysis Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 
(BTO)

mSCOA Implementation

3. To achieve mSCOA 
compliance by the district 

municipality in line with the 
National Treasury Regulations 
and Guidelines by 2018/2019

Institutional Transformation - 
Governance and Capacity of 

Government
mSCOA Implementation Plan 3_3_1_P056

1. Percentage implementation of mSCOA 
Implementation Plan

P056 mSCOA R 2 000 000 New Indicator 100% 100% 100%
mSCOA data strings submitted to National for the month 

of April, May and June
Fully effective N/A N/A mSCOA data strings Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 
(BTO)

Credible Annual Financial 
Statements

4. To submit credible Annual 
Financial Statements to the 

Auditor General by 31 August on 
an annual basis

IDP process alignment, 
consultation and stakeholder 

management
GRAP Accounting Policies 3_4_1_P057

1. Number of credible Annual Financial 
Statements submitted to Auditor General 

by 31 August & 30 September
P057 Annual Financial Statements 1 2 N/A N/A N/A Not applicable N/A N/A N/A Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 
(BTO)

Supply Chain Management

5. To ensure the effective 
implementation of demand 
management, acquisition 

management, contract 
management, supplier 

performance management and 
SCM risk management by 2022 

Inclusive Economic Development Supply Chain Management Policy 3_5_2_P058
2. Percentage of bids awarded within 90 

days after closing date
P058 Supply Chain Management New Indicator 100% 100% 100%

For the quarter ending 30 June 2019, 3 projects were 
advertised that closed on the 17 January 2019 and were 

awarded in February and March
Fully effective N/A N/A

Copy of appointment letters
Register of bids

Director: Office of the MM

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 
(BTO)

Budget management

6. To ensure that the annual 
budget planning and preparation 
is  sustainable, credible, funded 

and mSCOA compliant 

Institutional Transformation - 
Governance and Capacity of 

Government
mSCOA Implementation Plan 3_6_1_P059

1. Number of mSCOA compliant Budgets 
submitted to MAYCO, Provincial and 

National Treasury
P059 mSCOA compliant Budget New Indicator 2 1 1

mSCOA compliant budget submitted to Mayco on the 
25th May, National Treasury on the 31st of May

Fully effective N/A N/A
Proof of submission to National 

Treasury
Mayco Agenda

Chief Financial Officer

BUDGET & TREASURY OFFICE 
(BTO)

Asset Management

7. To achieve the required level 
of service in the most cost 

effective manner through the 
efficient management of the 

municipality's assets

Infrastructure & Basic Services Asset Management Policy 3_7_1_P060
1. Number of GRAAP compliant Asset 

Registers compiled
P060 GRAAP Compliant Asset Register New Indicator 4 4 3

Movable Asset Register
Immovable Asset Register

Work in Progress
Infrastructure Register

Fully effective N/A N/A

Movable Asset Register
Immovable Asset Register

Work in Progress
Infrastructure Register

Chief Financial Officer

Quarter 4 18/19 Quarter 4 Actual Actual Target Description
Performance 
Assessment 

Reasons for Deviations Corrective action Means of verification provided

EXECUTIVE MAYORAL 
SERVICES

IDP process alignment, 
consultation and stakeholder 

management
Public Participation Strategy 4_1_1

1. Number of Mayoral committee 
meetings held 

N/A R 668 020 9 9 3 3
3 Mayoral Committee meeting were held on 23 March 

2019. 24 May 2019 and on 20 June 2019
Fully effective N/A N/A Attendance Registers

Director: Executive Mayoral 
Office

EXECUTIVE MAYORAL 
SERVICES

IDP process alignment, 
consultation and stakeholder 

management
Public Participation Strategy 4_1_2

2. Number of Sector focused 
engagements and Mayoral Imbizo's held

N/A R 3 177 040 10 16 4 4

1. An Imbizo was held at Gqubeni A.A Mqanduli, KSD LM 
on the 10th of April and             

2.  IDP roadshows held in all LMs engaging the 
community on service delivery issues and draft IDP and 

budget for the district (17 April to 16 May 2019)               
3. Chaplaincy engagement together with SAPS and DSD 

was held at Savoy hotel KSD LM                       
4.A Business engagement with Vodacom was held at 

Savoy hotel KSD LM on the 9th of April 2019

Fully effective N/A N/A Reports with attendance register Chief of Staff

EXECUTIVE MAYORAL 
SERVICES

IDP process alignment, 
consultation and stakeholder 

management
Public Participation Strategy 4_1_3_P061

3. Number of District Growth and 
Development Initiatives/ programmes 
facilitated/ coordinated through District 

Ambassadors

P061 O.R Tambo Ambassador Development 
Initiatives

R 331 380 3 4 1 1
Launch of O.R.Tambo NYDA Office and Youth in 

business Indaba at KSD LM on the 25th of June 2019
Fully effective N/A N/A

Program Report and attendance 
register

Chief of Staff

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES
Municipal Oversight
Policy and research

IDP process alignment, 
consultation and stakeholder 

management
Municipal Oversight Model 4_2_1_P062

1. Number of Municipal Oversight Model 
(MOM) imperatives (Annual Reports, 
Budget, Quarterly Reports and FIS) 

assessed 

P062 Municipal Oversight Model R 957 320 39 44 8 8

1. Special Programs & Social Services
2. Planning, Research & IGR

3. BTO and Internal Audit
4. Corporate Services

5. Human Settlements & Disaster Management
6. Community Services
7. Technical Services

8. Water and Sanitation

Fully effective N/A N/A Oversight Committee Reports Director:  Legislative Services

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES Compliance with Legislation
IDP process alignment, 

consultation and stakeholder 
management

Municipal Oversight Model/Public 
Participation Strategy

4_2_2
2. Number of Ordinary and Open Council 

meetings held
 N/A R 5 982 406 6 5 1 1 Ordinary Council meeting held on the 27th of June 2019 Fully effective N/A N/A Attendance Register Director:  Legislative Services

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES Public Participation 
IDP process alignment, 

consultation and stakeholder 
management

Public Participation Strategy 4_2_3
Number of reports on the assessment of 

ward committees
 N/A R 0 100% 4 1 1

Reports on functionality of ward committees for Ingquza 
Hill, Nyandeni, Mhlontlo and PSJ

Fully effective N/A N/A
Functional reports for Ingquza Hill, 

Nyandeni, Mhlontlo and PSJ 
Director:  Legislative Services

LEGISLATIVE SERVICES Political Stability
IDP process alignment, 

consultation and stakeholder 
management

Municipal Oversight Model 4_2_4
4. Number of Whippery imperatives 

supported
 N/A R 3 156 000 44 69 16 16 16 whippery imperatives supported Fully effective N/A N/A

Attendance Register
Notices

Director:  Legislative Services

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 
MANAGER

IDP Objectives and Alignment to 
DDP

Risk Management Strategy 4_2_5_P063
5. Number of Risk Management Charters 

developed
P063 Risk Management Charter New Indicator 1 1 1 Risk Management Charter completed Fully effective N/A N/A Risk Management Charter Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 
MANAGER

IDP Objectives and Alignment to 
DDP

Risk Management Strategy 4_2_6_P064 6. Number of risk assessments conducted P064 Implementation of Risk Strategy 3 4 1 1
Fourth quarter risk management follow up on the 

strategic risk register
Fully effective N/A N/A

Fourth quarter Risk Management 
Report

Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 
MANAGER

IDP Objectives and Alignment to 
DDP

Risk Management Strategy 4_2_7_P065
7. Number of District Fraud hotlines 

established
P065 District Fraud Hotline 0 1 1 0 N/A

Unacceptable 
performance

No bidders tendered for the 
District Fraud Hotline

The tender will be advertised in 
the national papers as well as in 

the District website
N/A Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 
MANAGER

IDP Objectives and Alignment to 
DDP

IGR Policy 4_2_8
8. Number of quarterly reports on 

functionality of IGR
N/A R 1 528 030 4 4 1 1 IGR Functionality Report Fully effective N/A N/A IGR Functionality Report Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 
MANAGER

IDP Objectives and Alignment to 
DDP

IGR Policy 4_2_9_P066
9. Number of quarterly reports on support 

to Local Municipalities
P066 Municipal Support R 3 522 400 New Indicator 4 1 1 Fourth Quarter Progress Report on Municipal Support Fully effective N/A N/A Municipal Support Progress Report Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 
MANAGER

Communications

3. To ensure effective, well-
coordinated and integrated 

district wide communication by 
2022

IDP Objectives and Alignment to 
DDP

Communication Policy 4_3_1_P067
1. Number of quarterly communication 

Initiatives implemented
P067 Communication Initiatives R 6 373 920 32 16 4 5

1. District Communicators Forum
2. Advertorials

3. Radio Talk show
4. Media Walkabouts

5. Interview with the Executive Mayor

Performance 
significantly above 

expectations

One ad-hoc initiative was 
implemented on the 8th of May an 
interview after the EM has casted 

her vote

N/A

Communications Report with 
evidence for the following: 1. 

District Communicators Forum
2. Advertorials

3. Radio Talk show
4. Media Walkabouts

5. Interview with the Executive 
Mayor

Director: Office of the MM

Expenditure Management

Custodian

Budget 18/19 Baseline 2017/18 Annual Targets
Quarterly Targets

Baseline 2017/18 Annual Targets
Quarterly Targets

Revenue Management

1. To effectively and efficiently 
manage and grow the district 

municipality’s revenue through a 
mix of revenue management, 
enhancement and protection 

strategies  by 2022

Budget 18/19

Risk Management and Fraud 
Prevention 2. To instil good governance in all 

municipal operations and 
strengthen relations with 

stakeholders by 2022

Inter-governmental Relations

Department Priority Area Strategic Objective

Strategic Objective
DDP 2030 Strategic 

Pillars/Fundamental Planks
Strategy Indicator Code

2. To improve the internal control 
environment and  enhance 
efficiencies in expenditure 

management by 2019

R 15 854 360

Project

2. To instil good governance in all 
municipal operations and 
strengthen relations with 

stakeholders by 2022

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Project

R 807 409

KEY PERFORMANCE AREA (KPA) 3: FINANCIAL VIABILITY AND MANAGEMENT  (15%)
,

KEY PERFORMANCE AREA (KPA 4):  GOOD GOVERNANCE AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (15%)
Goal(s): To build a coherent district that is responsive, accountable and promotes clean governance

Custodian

Public Participation 

1. To instil good governance and 
strengthen public participation 

through effective communication 
between Municipalities and 

communities by 2022

Department Priority Area

DDP 2030 Strategic 
Pillars/Fundamental Planks

Strategy Indicator Code Key Performance Indicator (KPI)



Annual Targets

2018/2019 Quarter 4 18/19 Quarter 4 Actual Actual Target Description
Performance 
Assessment 

Reasons for Deviations Corrective action Means of verification provided

Quarterly Targets
Key Performance Indicator (KPI) CustodianPriority Area Strategic Objective

DDP 2030 Strategic 
Pillars/Fundamental Planks

Strategy Indicator Code Baseline 2017/18Budget 18/19ProjectDepartment

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 
MANAGER

IDP Objectives and Alignment to 
DDP

Performance Management Policy 
and Framework

4_4_1_P068
1. Number of municipal institutional 

performance reports submitted to Council
P068 Institutional Performance 7 8 2 2

1. Quarter Performance Report
2. Annual Oversight Report 

Fully effective N/A N/A
Report with Council notices as 

annexures
Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 
MANAGER

IDP Objectives and Alignment to 
DDP

Performance Management Policy 
and Framework

4_4_2_P069
2. Number of Performance Evaluation(s) 

of Section 54 and 56 Managers 
conducted

P069 PMS Policy & Framework Implementation New Indicator 2 0 N/A N/A Not applicable N/A N/A N/A Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 
MANAGER

IDP Objectives and Alignment to 
DDP

Integrated Development Planning 4_4_3_P070
3. Number of mSCOA compliant IDP's 

adopted by council
P070 mSCOA compliant IDP 1 1 1 1 Final IDP Review 2019-20 Fully effective N/A N/A

Copy of the IDP
Council Resolution

Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 
MANAGER

IDP Objectives and Alignment to 
DDP

District Development Plan 4_4_4_P071
4. Number of District Development Plan 
(DDP) vision 2030 initiatives conducted 

P071 District Development Plan Initiatives 4 2 1 0 N/A
Unacceptable 
performance

Initiatives postponed  to afford 
incoming leadership an 

opportunity to review the planned 
initiatives

Obtain revised commitments and 
plan accordingly

N/A Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 
MANAGER

IDP Objectives and Alignment to 
DDP

Performance Management Policy 
and Framework

4_4_5_P072
5. Number of Service Delivery Budget and 
Implementation Plan(s) SDBIP approved 

by the Executive Mayor

P072 Service Delivery Budget and 
Implementation Plan

R 0 1 1 1 1 SDBIP approved by the EM on the 28th of June 2019 Fully effective N/A N/A
Report with Proof of SDBIP 
approval as an annexure

Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 
MANAGER

Legal Services

5. To ensure compliance with 
legislation, policies, regulations 

and to minimise exposure to 
avoidable litigations by 2022

IDP Objectives and Alignment to 
DDP

Good Governance & Compliance 4_5_1_P073 1. Percentage reduction in litigation cases P073 Litigations R 5 706 500 71% 25% 25% 40%
Out of 10 litigations as at the end of June 2018 4 were 

resolved equating to 40%
Outstanding 
performance

There were pending court matters 
wherein our attorneys pushed the 
clerk of the court to set the dates 
and we have been able to receive 

positive judgements

N/A Litigations Register Director: Office of the MM

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL 
MANAGER

IDP Objectives and Alignment to 
DDP

GRAP Accounting Policies 4_6_1_P074 1. Audit Opinion P074 Audit Opinion R 0 Qualified Unqualified N/A N/A N/A Not applicable N/A N/A N/A Municipal Manager

INTERNAL AUDIT
IDP Objectives and Alignment to 

DDP
Internal Audit Plan 4_6_2_P075

2. Number of follow-up quarterly reports 
on Internal Audit, Audit Committee and 

Auditor-General issues compiled
P075 Follow-up audit R 0 4 4 1 1

Internal Audit compiled the following reports during the 
Quarter 4:

1. Internal Audit Tracking tool following-up on the 
implementation of the recommendations and action plans 

as per the Internal Audit Reports. 
2. Audit Committee Resolution register.

3. Internal Audit conducted on follow-ups on the MAAP to 
determine whether Management is implementing the 

agreed action plans. 

The above reports have been tabled to the Audit 
committee meeting held on 17 May 2019.

Fully effective N/A N/A

1.Dated and signed quarterly follow-
up register (tracking tool)  on the 

implementation of the 
recommendations and action plans 
as per the Internal Audit Reports.

2. Signed Audit Committee 
Resolution register.

3. MAAP

Director: Internal Audit

INTERNAL AUDIT
IDP Objectives and Alignment to 

DDP
Internal Audit Plan 4_6_3

3. Number of Audit Committee meetings 
held

N/A R 405 020 5 5 1 2

Two Audit Committee meetings were held during the 
quarter under review. These meetings were held as 

follows:

1. 17 May 2019.
2. 28 June 2019.

Outstanding 
performance

Special Audit Committee N/A

1. Draft Audit Committee minutes.
2. Attendance Registers

Director:  Internal Audit

INTERNAL AUDIT
IDP Objectives and Alignment to 

DDP
Internal Audit Plan 4_6_4_P076

4. Number of organisations provided with 
Internal Audit support

P076 Internal Audit Support R 0 4 4 4 7

The following organisations were provided with Internal 
Audit Support during the quarter under review:

1. PSJ Local Municipality:
The Municipality provides full time Internal Audit Support 

to Ntinga Development Agency 
2. PSJ Development Agency:  

The Municipality provides full time Internal Audit Support 
to Ntinga Development Agency 

3. Ntinga O.R. Tambo Development Agency:
The Municipality provides full time Internal Audit Support 

to Ntinga Development Agency, and 
4. The Municipality attended a Meeting held in Nyandeni 

Local Municipality on 20 June 2019.

Furthermore; Internal Audit convened the District Internal 
Audit and Risk Management Forum on 25 May 2019 in 
support of the Local Municipality's within the District. In 

attendance to the Forum were the following 
Municipalities:

1. KSD Local Municipality.
2. Nyandeni Local Municipality.

3. Ingquza Hill Local Municipality.
4. Mhlontlo Local Municipality.

5. OR Tambo District Municipality.

Outstanding 
performance

N/A

1. Signed Summative Report Per 
Entity supported.

2. Internal Audit Reports

Director:  Internal Audit

INTERNAL AUDIT
IDP Objectives and Alignment to 

DDP
Internal Audit Plan 4_6_5_P077

5. Number of risk-based internal audit 
plans approved by the Audit Committee

P077 Risk Based Internal Audit Plan R 0 0 1 1 0

An Audit Committee meeting was held on 28 June 2019 
for approval of the Internal Audit Plan amongst other 

documents. However; the Committee could not approve 
the plan as it was not risk-based i.e. The Strategic Risk 

Register was not available to link our plan to.

Unacceptable 
performance

The Annual Risk Assessment for 
development of the Strategic Risk 
Register will be convened on 10 & 

11 July 2019, after which the 
Strategic Risk Register will be 

developed.

 The Internal Audit Plan will be 
developed after and then be 

tabled in the Audit Committee 
meeting scheduled for 

Wednesday; 31 July 2019.

N/A Director:  Internal Audit

Quarter 4 18/19 Quarter 4 Actual Actual Target Description
Performance 
Assessment 

Reasons for Deviations Corrective action Means of verification provided

CORPORATE SERVICES Recruitment and Selection
1. To effectively and efficiently 
recruit and retain competent 

Human Capital by 2022

Institutional Transformation – 
Governance and capacity of 

government
Employment Equity Plan 5_1_1_P078

1. Average number of days taken to fill  
posts

P078 Recruitment and Selection R 662 760 90 days 90 days 90 days 51 days
Internal Adverts closing date: 12 April 2019.
External Advert closing date: 26 April 2019.

Fully effective N/A N/A
Copy of Adverts Confirmation of 

completed master lists
Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES Human Resource Development
Institutional Transformation – 
Governance and capacity of 

government
Workplace Skills Plan 5_2_1_P079

1. Percentage of a municipality's budget 
actually spent on implementing its 

workplace skills plan
P079 Workplace Skills Plan (WSP) Budget 0,2% 0,3% 0,3% N/A N/A Not applicable N/A N/A N/A Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES Human Resource Development
Institutional Transformation – 
Governance and capacity of 

government
Workplace Skills Plan 5_2_2_P080 2. Percentage of Training Budget Spent P080 WSP Training Programmes New Indicator 100% 15% 15%

Trainings amounting to R 2, 377, 070 were conducted in 
the quarter. Which translates into 30%  of the training 

budget.
Fully effective N/A N/A

Report on Conducted Training, 
Expenditure Report 

Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES Employment Equity

3. To increase the number of 
people from employment equity 

target groups in the three highest 
levels of management

Institutional Transformation – 
Governance and capacity of 

government
Employment Equity Plan 5_3_1_P081

1. Number of employment equity plans 
developed

P081 Employment Equity Plan R 0 0 1 1 1 Employment equity plan was developed Fully effective N/A N/A
Employment Equity Plan & Proof of 

Submission to Council
Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES
Employee Wellness (District 

Wide)

Institutional Transformation – 
Governance and capacity of 

government
Employee Wellness Policy 5_4_1_P082

1. Number of employee wellness and 
occupational health and safety 

programmes implemented
P082 EAP & OHS Programmes R 1 464 060 3 6 1 1

Wellness event was held at Savoy hotel on the 28th of 
May 2019 and twenty (20) employees were exposed to 
biomedical hazardous agents and were vaccinated at 

water and sanitation plant at st Johns in Mthatha on the 
30th June 2019.

Fully effective N/A N/A
Signed OHS and Wellness 
Programme Reports with 

annexures
Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES ICT Enhancement ( District Wide) 
Institutional Transformation – 
Governance and capacity of 

government

Information Communication and 
Technology Strategy

5_4_2_P083
2. Number of  ICT Risk Assessments 

conducted
P083 ICT Risk Assessment R 125 000 New Indicator 1 N/A N/A N/A Not applicable N/A N/A ICT Risk Assessment Document Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES Safety and Security
Institutional Transformation – 
Governance and capacity of 

government
Safety and Security monitoring 5_4_3_P084

3. Number of municipal buildings 
upgraded and maintained on security

P084 Safety & Security R 21 829 000 New Indicator 4 4 4
Security upgrades were conducted in four Municipal 
buildings ( Magwa House, Government Printers, Fort 

Gale state House, water and sanitation/ revenue offices.
Fully effective N/A N/A

Confirmation of visits to municipal 
sites and maintenance report

Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES Labour Relations
Institutional Transformation – 
Governance and capacity of 

government
Labour Relations 5_4_4

4. Number of Local Labour Forum 
meetings held

N/A R 165 690 4 4 1 3 Three LLF meetings were held during the quarter.
Outstanding 
performance

A number of meetings had to held 
during the quarter to deal with 

various issues e.g. Job Evaluation, 
and car allowance

N/A
Attendance register Minutes of 

meetings
Director Corporate Services

CORPORATE SERVICES Records Management
Institutional Transformation – 
Governance and capacity of 

government

Updating and Centralizing 
municipal records

5_4_5_P085
5. Number of Departments with updated 

records at the registry
P085 Records Management R 2 808 500 4 4 1 1

Records were collected and centralised from Community 
Services Department

Fully effective N/A N/A File Inventories Director Corporate Services

R 5 482 350

R 1 325 520

Indicator Code

Internal Auditing
6. To obtain a clean audit opinion 

by 2018/19

Performance Management, 
Monitoring and Evaluation

4. To ensure a district wide 
coordination of implementation, 
monitoring and evaluation of the 

IDP

Planning

2. To ensure a well-trained, 
motivated and professional 

workforce by 2022
R 6 390 530

4. To provide effective and 
efficient human resources and 

corporate administration support

Key Performance Indicator (KPI) Project Budget 18/19 Baseline 2017/18 Annual Targets

KEY PERFORMANCE AREA (KPA) 5: MUNICIPAL TRANSFORMATION AND INSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT (10%)
Goal(s): To develop, transform and capacitate the OR Tambo District Municipality and its local municipalities to ensure effective and efficient resource utilisation making it capable of delivering its mandate.

Custodian
Quarterly Targets

Department Priority Area Strategic Objective
DDP 2030 Strategic 

Pillars/Fundamental Planks
Strategy


